Our exposure to interest rate risk arises from our debt portfolio. We manage this risk by controlling the mix of
fixed-rate versus variable-rate debt after considering the interest rate environment and expected future cash flows. To
reduce our exposure to interest rate changes on variable-rate debt, we have entered into interest rate swap agreements.
These swaps effectively convert a portion of our variable-rate debt to a fixed rate. Our objective is to limit variability
in earnings, cash flows and overall borrowing costs caused by changes in interest rates, while preserving operating
flexibility.

We operate internationally and enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies. These transactions expose us
to gains and losses arising from exchange rate movements between the dates foreign currencies are recorded and the
dates they are settled. We manage this risk by entering into forward currency contracts that substantially offset these
gains and losses.

The notional amounts, carrying amounts of assets (liabilities), and fair values associated with our exposure to these
market risks and sensitivity analysis about potential gains (losses) resulting from hypothetical changes in market rates
are presented in the table below.

﻿

﻿

﻿
﻿

﻿ March 31,
December
31,

﻿ 2019 2018
﻿ (Dollars in thousands)
Variable-rate debt:
Carrying amount(1) $ 858,516 $ 809,072
Fair value(1) 845,437 796,846
Increase in annual interest expense from 1% increase in interest rates 3,186 2,680
Decrease in annual interest expense from 1% decrease in interest rates (3,186) (2,680)
Fixed-rate debt:
Carrying amount 8,109 8,362
Fair value 5,385 5,258
Change in fair value from 1% increase in interest rates NM NM
Change in fair value from 1% decrease in interest rates NM NM
Interest rate swaps:
Notional amount 316,806 317,604
Carrying amount and fair value (9,227) (5,244)
Change in fair value from 1% increase in interest rates 13,404 13,945
Change in fair value from 1% decrease in interest rates (12,923) (13,508)

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-Q

73

Cross currency swaps:
Notional amount 344,025 344,894
Carrying amount and fair value 23,000 17,104
Change in fair value from 10% increase (34,908) (35,455)
Change in fair value from 10% decrease 39,988 40,575
Foreign currency forward contracts:
Notional amount 410,061 387,190
Carrying amount and fair value 1,021 (270)
Change in fair value from 10% appreciation of U.S. dollar 10,691 8,070
Change in fair value from 10% depreciation of U.S. dollar (13,490) (9,863)
﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

 (1) The carrying values of the term loan facilitates are net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $4.6 million and $4.8
million for the period ended March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively.

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-Q

74

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-Q

75

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

﻿

37

Edgar Filing: FERRO CORP - Form 10-Q

76

Table of Contents

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Ferro is committed to maintaining disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information